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CARSON CITY CONSOLIDATED MUNICIPALITY 
NOTICE OF MEETING OF THE  

CULTURAL COMMISSION 
 
Day:  Thursday 
Date:  October 21, 2021 
Time:  Beginning at 4:30 pm 
Location: Community Center, Robert 'Bob' Crowell Board Room 
  851 East William Street 
  Carson City, Nevada 

 
AGENDA 

 
NOTICE TO THE PUBLIC: 
• The State of Nevada and Carson City are currently in a declared State of Emergency in response 
to the global pandemic caused by the coronavirus (COVID-19) infectious disease outbreak. In 
accordance with the applicable Directives issued under authority of the Governor’s Declaration of 
Emergency, including Directive 045 and 047, and subject to any potential changes in state or 
federal mandates or guidelines, face coverings are required to be worn when attending this 
meeting in person. 
 
• Members of the public who wish only to view the meeting but do NOT plan to make public 
comment may watch the livestream of the Board of Supervisors meeting at 
www.carson.org/granicus and by clicking on “In progress” next to the meeting date, or by tuning 
in to cable channel 191.  Livestream of the meeting is provided solely as a courtesy and convenience 
to the public.  Carson City does not give any assurance or guarantee that the livestream or cable 
channel access will be reliable.  Although all reasonable efforts will be made to provide livestream, 
unanticipated technical difficulties beyond the control of City staff may delay, interrupt or render 
unavailable continuous livestream capability.  
 
• The public may provide public comment in advance of a meeting by written submission to the 
following email address: publiccomment@carson.org. For inclusion or reference in the minutes of 
the meeting, your public comment must include your full name and be submitted via email by not 
later than 3:00 p.m. the day before the meeting. 

 
1.    Call to Order 
 
2.    Roll Call and Determination of Quorum 

 
3.    Public Comment (three-minute time limit):    
The public is invited at this time to comment on and discuss any topic that is relevant to, or within the 
authority of the Carson City Cultural Commission. No action may be taken on a matter raised under 
public comment unless the item has been specifically included on the agenda as an item upon which 
action may be taken.  

 
4.    For Possible Action: Approval of Minutes - July 20, 2021 
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5.    For Possible Action Items: 
 

 5.a   For Possible Action: Discussion and possible action regarding a recommendation to the 
Carson City Redevelopment Authority ("Authority") for the allocation of Fiscal Year ("FY") 
2022 Redevelopment Revolving Fund Arts & Culture Special Event funding of up to $25,000. 
(Nancy Paulson, npaulson@carson.org and Debra Soule, dsoule@visitcarsoncity.com) 
 
Staff Summary: The Carson City Cultural Commission ("Commission") will evaluate, prioritize 
and make recommendations to the Authority regarding the funding of special event applications 
to support various arts and culture special events in FY 2022. 
 

6.    For Discussion: 
    a.City Manager's Arts & Culture Report  
    b. Commissioner Reports / Comments  
    c. Future Agenda Items  
    d. Upcoming Meetings and Events    

 
7.    Public Comment: 
The public is invited at this time to comment on and discuss any topic that is relevant to, or within the 
authority of this public body. 
 
8.    For Possible Action: To Adjourn 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
**PUBLIC COMMENT LIMITATIONS - The Carson City Cultural Commission will provide at least 
two public comment periods in compliance with the minimum requirements of the Open Meeting Law 
prior to adjournment. Public comment will be taken at the beginning of the agenda before any action 
is taken and again at the end before adjournment. No action may be taken on a matter raised under 
public comment unless the item has been specifically included on the agenda as an item upon which 
action may be taken. The Chairperson may call for or allow additional individual-item public comment 
at the time of the body’s consideration of the item when: (1) the comment will be provided from a person 
who is directly involved with the item, such as City staff or an applicant; or (2) it involves any person’s 
or entity’s due process appeal or hearing rights provided by statute or the Carson City Municipal 
Code. Comments will be limited to three minutes per person to facilitate the efficient conduct of a 
meeting and to provide reasonable opportunity for comment from all members of the public who 
wish to speak. 
 
Agenda Management Notice - Items on the agenda may be taken out of order; the public body may 
combine two or more agenda items for consideration; and the public body may remove an item from the 
agenda or delay discussion relating to an item on the agenda at any time. 
 
Titles of agenda items are intended to identify specific matters. If you desire detailed information 
concerning any subject matter itemized within this agenda, you are encouraged to call the responsible 
agency or the City Manager’s Office. You are encouraged to attend this meeting and participate by 
commenting on any agendized item. 
 
Notice to persons with disabilities: Members of the public who are disabled and require special assistance 
or accommodations at the meeting are requested to notify the City Manager’s Office in writing at 201 
North Carson Street, Carson City, NV, 89701, or by calling (775) 887-2100 at least 24 hours in advance. 
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To request a copy of the supporting materials for this meeting contact Rachael Evanson at 
revanson@carson.org or call (775) 887-2100. 
 
This agenda and backup information are available on the City’s website at www.carson.org/agendas and 
at the City Manager’s Office - City Hall, 201 N. Carson Street, Ste 2, Carson City, Nevada (775) 887-
2100. 
 

This notice has been posted at the following locations: 
City Hall 201 North Carson Street 

www.carson.org/agendas 
http://notice.nv.gov 



 

DRAFT MINUTES 

Regular Meeting  

Carson City Cultural Commission (CC) 

Tuesday, July 20, 2021 ⚫ 5:30 PM 

Community Center Robert “Bob” Crowell Board Room 

851 East William Street, Carson City, Nevada 
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                 Commission Members 

Chair – Barbara D’Anneo   Vice Chair – Karen Abowd 

Commissioner – Elinor Bugli    Commissioner – Christopher Leyva 

Commissioner – Stan Jones   Commissioner – Amy Clemens 

Commissioner – Sierra Scott     

 

Staff 

    Nancy Paulson, City Manager 

    Debra Soule, Arts and Culture Program Manager 

Todd Reese, Deputy District Attorney  

    Danielle Howard, Public Meetings Clerk 

 

NOTE:  A recording of these proceedings, the board’s agenda materials, and any written comments or 

documentation provided to the recording secretary during the meeting are public record.  These materials are on 

file in the Clerk-Recorder’s Office, and available for review during regular business hours. 

 

An audio recording of this meeting is available on www.carson.org/minutes.  

 

1. CALL TO ORDER, ROLL CALL, AND DETERMINATION OF QUORUM. 

 

(5:32:32) – Chairperson D’Anneo called the meeting to order at 5:32 p.m.  Roll was called, and a quorum was 

present. 

 

 

2. PUBLIC COMMENT AND DISCUSSION (THREE-MINUTE TIME LIMIT) 

 

(5:34:08) – Chairperson D’Anneo entertained public comments.  Capital City Arts Initiative (CCAI) Executive 

Director Sharon Rosse introduced herself and noted that the CCAI was “delighted” to present the exhibition in the 

Robert “Bob” Crowell Board Room, Basin and Range, by Carson City artist Candida Webb.  She informed the 

Commission that the Fresh Outlook exhibition by 27 artists from Western Nevada College (WNC) would be 

displayed through late September 2021 at the Community Development Building (BRIC), and the Callosum by LB 

Buchan exhibition would be displayed in the CCAI Courthouse Gallery.  She also announced the installation of 

Lauren Cardenas exhibition #SueñoAmericano at the WNC Bristlecone Gallery and indicated that a copy of the 

essay, written by Josie Glassberg from Reno, would be available at the reception on Thursday, July 22, 2021 from 

5:00 p.m. to 6:30 p.m.  Ms. Rosse mentioned that the CCAI Nevada Neighbors Talk series is now online on the 

CCAI’s new YouTube channel and the CCAI’s website: www.ccainv.org.  

Attendee Name Status Arrived 

Barbara D’Anneo, Chair Present  

Karen Abowd Present   

Elinor Bugli Present   

Christopher Leyva Present   

Stan Jones  Present  

Sierra Scott Present   

Amy Clemens Present  
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3.  FOR POSSIBLE ACTION: APPROVAL OF MINUTES – MARCH 8, 2021 

 

(5:38:12) – Chairperson D’Anneo introduced the item and entertained corrections and a motion for the March 8, 

2021 meeting minutes.   

 

(5:38:21) – MOTION: Vice Chairperson Abowd moved to approve the March 8, 2021 minutes with the 

correction on page #6 to change the email address for the Greenhouse Project to 

jon@carsoncitygreenhouse.org.   

 

4. FOR POSSIBLE ACTION: ADOPTION OF AGENDA AS PRESENTED. 

  

(5:39:18) – Chairperson D’Anneo entertained requests to modify the agenda. 

(5:39:34) – MOTION: Chairperson D’Anneo moved to approve the agenda as presented.  The motion carried 

7-0-0. 

5. FOR POSSIBLE ACTION ITEMS: 

 5.a FOR POSSIBLE ACTION: DISCUSSION AND POSSIBLE ACTION REGARDING 

UPDATING OR AMENDING THE FISCAL YEAR 2021/2022 REDEVELOPMENT SPECIAL EVENT 

GRANT GUIDELINES, APPLICATION AND FINAL REPORT TO REFLECT UPDATED 

PROCEDURES, AN INCREASE IN THE MAXIMUM GRANT AWARD AMOUNT TO $10,000, AND 

ADDING A 50% CASH MATCH REQUIREMENT. 

(5:39:40) – Chairperson D’Anneo introduced the item.  Ms. Paulson presented the Staff Report and the 

Redevelopment Special Event Grant Guidelines, Application, and Final Report, both of which are incorporated into 

the record, and she and Carson City Culture and Tourism (CTA) Executive Director David Peterson responded to 

clarifying questions. 

(5:47:33) – Commissioner Bugli inquired about if an organization that is planning an event to take place before 

August 31, 2021 could still apply for the grant, put on its event, and complete its final report before knowing if the 

event was approved for the grant.  Mr. Reese indicated that he could review the grant guidelines and discuss with 

Ms. Paulson what can and cannot be awarded.  He added that it would be within the Commission’s discretion to 

award as it wishes as long as there is not anything that would prohibit doing so, and the key factor would be whether 

there is a provision in the guidelines regarding reimbursement. 

(5:53:53) – Commissioner Scott pointed out the rubric values of zero to five under the “Evaluation Criteria” section 

even though the “community impact” was being graded from zero to 10 and suggested removing the rubric because 

it made the guidelines confusing. 

RESULT:  APPROVED (7-0-0) 

MOVER:  Abowd 

SECONDER:  Jones 

AYES:   D’Anneo, Abowd, Bugli, Leyva, Jones, Scott, Clemens 

NAYS:   None 

ABSTENTIONS: None 

ABSENT:  None 
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(5:55:40) – Chairperson D’Anneo entertained a motion. 

(5:55:49) – MOTION: Commissioner Scott moved to approve the Redevelopment Special Event Grant, 

Guidelines, Application, and Final Report with the following changes: removing the zero-none to five-

outstanding line of the scoring rubric and extending the application period by one month.  Chairperson 

D’Anneo entertained comments and, when none were forthcoming, called for a vote. 

 
6.  FOR DISCUSSION ONLY ITEMS: 

 6.a FOR DISCUSSION ONLY: DISCUSSION AND PRESENTATION REGARDING AN 

UPDATE ON THE TASKS COMPLETED BY THE CARSON CITY CULTURE AND TOURISM 

AUTHORITY (“CTA”) ARTS & CULTURE PROGRAM SERVICES CONTRACTED VENDOR, THE 

BREWERY ARTS CENTER, AND INTRODUCTION OF DEBRA SOULE, THE NEW CTA ARTS AND 

CULTURE PROGRAM MANAGER. 

(5:56:40) – Chairperson D’Anneo introduced the item.  Mr. Peterson introduced Debra Soule as the new Arts and 

Culture Program Manager, and Chairperson D’Anneo welcomed Ms. Soule on behalf of the other Commissioners 

and stated that she looked forward to working with Ms. Soule as well as the CTA.  Ms. Soule stated that she had 

“great hopes for what we can accomplish together, and I’m going to draw on my background and also the input of 

everyone to try and to put together the roadmap using the existing [Arts and Culture] Master Plan as a base 

document.”  She believed it would be “timely and pertinent” to revisit the Master Plan and obtain some input from 

the community and from the cultural organizations regarding the recommended activities listed in the Master Plan, 

get a sense of what the biggest priorities are, a timeline, and who should be involved as partners and lead agencies.  

She wished to restructure the plans, and she was looking forward to getting to know community members.  Ms. 

Soule also provided an overview of her background. 

(6:03:36) – Chairperson D’Anneo entertained Commissioner comments and discussion, and Mr. Peterson responded 

to clarifying questions. 

 6.b FOR DISCUSSION ONLY: DISCUSSION AND PRESENTATION REGARDING THE 

CARSON CITY CULTURE AND TOURISM AUTHORITY (“CTA”) ARTS & CULTURE PROGRAM 

BUDGET. 

(6:07:00) – Chairperson D’Anneo introduced the item.  Ms. Paulson presented the Staff Report and the Arts and 

Culture Program Budget, both of which are incorporated into the record, and she and Mr. Peterson responded to 

clarifying questions. 

(6:13:27) – In response to Chairperson D’Anneo’s question regarding the strategy for the Carson Street roundabout 

sculpture, Mr. Peterson indicated that “the plan is to have [Ms. Soule] be the point person for us working with the 

RESULT:  APPROVED (7-0-0) 

MOVER:  Scott 

SECONDER:  Jones 

AYES:   D’Anneo, Abowd, Bugli, Leyva, Jones, Scott, Clemens 

NAYS:   None 

ABSTENTIONS: None 

ABSENT:  None 
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City departments, [Ms. Paulson] and her team, to put out a bid request to call for a sculptor or call for an artist. … 

We need to put something out … and solicit folks to respond to that.”   

(6:14:02) – Vice Chairperson Abowd inquired about encouraging community engagement and excitement for 

participation with the sculpture, and she noted the opportunity to capture segments of the community’s input, 

including the lodging properties’ input.  Vice Chairperson Abowd proposed a suggestion box to gauge community 

members’ thought processes on the sculpture and “the rest falls from there.”  Chairperson D’Anneo believed that a 

“vehicle” to solicit suggestions and thoughts from the community should be established because “you just don’t 

want something to show up in that roundabout and go who did that and who cares?”  Mr. Peterson had a similar 

thought and commented that the sculpture was important for the business community at large, as the sculpture is a 

“cool feature for Carson City” to act as a “brand or identity” to show off the City for visitors arriving from, 

particularly, the south.  He proposed soliciting feedback ahead of the bid process through social media, and he 

suggested that the City could also “get something out to the residents.”  Ms. Paulson stated that the City could 

always release a survey to the public.  

(6:18:23) – Mr. Peterson proposed having a scaled model version of the sculpture for visitors to get their picture 

taken. 

(6:19:35) – Commissioner Jones brought to the Commission’s attention that he was a member of a committee that 

was trying to obtain the old arch from the Virginia and Truckee (V&T) Railroad roundhouse to place it in Mills 

Park.  Mr. Peterson added that, as a member of the same committee that Commissioner Jones mentioned, perhaps 

an element from the other half of one of the roundhouses could be incorporated into the sculpture. 

(6:21:18) – Commissioner Leyva mentioned that the Carson Street roundabout was initially a hot-button issue, so 

he believed that there should be a lot more community engagement and “a lot more pizazz” with whatever concept 

for the sculpture is decided on. 

(6:23:55) – Based on what he had learned from working with the Carson City Public Works Department, 

Commissioner Jones commented that “anything that has significance, you want it to where people can stand by it 

and take a picture,” which was why he believed that the sculpture would not work at the roundabout and should be 

placed somewhere else.   

(6:24:17) – Vice Chairperson Abowd recommended using an influence that is iconic for branding purposes and 

believed that the project team should “maximize” the use of the roundabout, as it is a “very visible” location in the 

City.  Mr. Peterson indicated that he and his team intended to incorporate the sculpture into the CTA’s brand 

positioning.   

(6:27:09) – Commissioner Bugli commented about leaving the potential artist out of the discussion regarding ideas 

for the sculpture. 

(6:28:17) – Vice Chairperson Abowd proposed allowing the public to make suggestions using the two campaigns 

introduced by the CTA, “the heartbeat of Nevada” and “where history lives, and adventure awaits.”  

 6.c FOR DISCUSSION ONLY: DISCUSSION AND PRESENTATION REGARDING 

AVAILABLE GRANT FUNDING OPPORTUNITIES FOR ARTS AND CULTURE PROGRAMS 

THROUGH THE AMERICAN RESCUE PLAN (“ARP”). 

7



Draft Minutes Carson City Cultural Commission July 20, 2021 

 

 
Page 5 

 
  

(6:35:28) – Chairperson D’Anneo introduced the item.  Ms. Paulson explained that she initially intended to present 

on the American Rescue Plan (ARP) grant, for which the accompanying documents are incorporated into the record, 

for potential funding.  Commissioner Scott had pointed out that the Nevada Arts Council could not grant directly 

to the CTA because of the CTA’s status, as it is not a nonprofit or a unit of government.  Furthermore, the grants 

that go to the CTA, even for arts and culture, would need to be applied for directly from Carson City.  She added 

that the applying entity needs to have a mission based in the arts in order to apply for the ARP grant, so the City 

would be unable to apply.  Ms. Paulson stated that the Board of Supervisors (BOS) discussed there possibly being 

some opportunities from ARP funding coming into the State that could be distributed through a different path, and 

the City received $20.8 million in ARP funds, some of which were unallocated.  She believed that research would 

need to be conducted on how these unallocated funds could be used.  Ms. Paulson and Commissioner Scott also 

responded to clarifying questions. 

(6:38:46) – Commissioner Scott had made public comment at the BOS meeting discussing the grant and pointed 

out that, under the “eligible uses,” the first eligible use was “recovery for industries that were hardest hit by COVID-

19.”  She wished to create a workgroup due to the numerous things that could be done with the funds that would 

“check all of the boxes” after having taken workshops that discussed how the ARP block grants specifically can be 

used for the arts. 

(6:42:03) – Vice Chairperson Abowd suggested using the funds for the Stewart Indian School Cultural Center and 

Museum and the on-site theater that needs to be restored, which she believed would “support the arts for the entire 

community and be an attraction.”  Mr. Peterson added that Vice Chairperson Abowd’s idea for the Stewart Indian 

School Cultural Center and Museum would technically fall under historic preservation, and there may be a different 

direction the Commission could work with if there is a provision for historic preservation once the guidelines from 

the National Education Association (NEA) are released.  Commissioner Jones commented that Congressman 

Amodei is a major proponent of the Stewart Indian School Cultural Center and Museum, and there may be additional 

funding.  Commissioner Scott proposed agendizing the matter and possibly going to the State in coming sessions. 

(6:46:10) – Chairperson D’Anneo noted that she had urged the BOS to dedicate some of the ARP funding to the 

arts and culture sector to help rebuild the community.  She commented that the arts bring in a lot of revenue and 

opportunities. 

(6:47:05) – Commissioner Scott believed that the next step would be to create a proposal in collaboration with the 

Commission and the CTA with Ms. Paulson’s assistance and to figure out timelines.   

7. FOR DISCUSSION ONLY: 

 a. CITY MANAGER’S REPORT 

(6:48:07) – Chairperson D’Anneo introduced the item.  Ms. Paulson did not have any additional items to report. 

 b. COMMISIONER REPORTS/COMMENTS 

(6:48:28) – Chairperson D’Anneo introduced the item and entertained Commissioner reports and comments.  Vice 

Chairperson Abowd noted that the Greenhouse Project initiated from the Commission to “forward horticultural arts 

in Carson City,” and the flower baskets viewable down the center of the City are business sponsored.  She stated 

that the Greenhouse Project is a nonprofit with the following mission: “growing, giving, teaching for a greater, 

healthier, more sustainable community.”  She added that, due to the current “COVID climate,” the Concert Under 
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the Stars event that was held for many years at the Gold Dust West was no longer “a sustainable way to go,” and a 

two-fold program was launched that includes a campaign to achieve $1 million in investments to put away and 

collect an annual dividend for support.  The Greenhouse Project was also expanding a vermiculture program and 

working with the local nurseries and landscapers because native plants are difficult to obtain, so this would provide 

an expanded teaching scenario for the Carson City School District, which the School District was “thrilled” with.  

She announced that the Greenhouse Project would be having its Grateful Harvest Dinner on Monday, September 

27, 2021, and she stated that Mark Estee had graciously stepped up and is collaborating with five other chefs within 

his organization as well as with Vice Chairperson Abowd’s husband, who also was a chef, to create the menu for 

the evening.  The event would include a raffle, an auction, and an Angel Donor match.  Vice Chairperson Abowd 

noted that Congressman Amodei was one of the sponsors of the event, and the tickets for the event would cost $275 

per person.  She mentioned that there would be gratitude cards at the Greenhouse Project’s booth at the Carson City 

Farmers Market. 

(6:51:45) – Commissioner Bugli announced that the Carson City Symphony was doing live and in-person concerts, 

and the Carson City Symphony Association organized a summer music camp with three days for string instruments 

and a concert that was free and open to the public.  There would also be a two-day bootcamp before the start of 

school for string players with two sessions consisting of one for beginning students and one for all ages, from 

beginners through senior citizens.  She informed the Commission that all of the other programs, including the 

orchestra and chorus, would start again in August 2021 around when school started.  Commissioner Bugli 

mentioned that the Mile High Jazz Band was back to in-person rehearsals and monthly live performances, with the 

next live performance scheduled for Tuesday, August 3, 2021.  She added that one of the quarterly Jazz and Poetry 

events would take place in September 2021, which would be held outdoors (and potentially indoors later) at Living 

the Good Life.  Commissioner Bugli announced that the Mile High Jazz Band Association was planning another 

Jazz and Beyond Festival.  She mentioned that the Carson City Open Studios Tour would be held on August 13 to 

29, 2021. 

(6:54:34) – Chairperson D’Anneo commented that the Carson City Brewfest event would take place on August 28, 

2021, starting from 3:00 p.m. to 8:00 p.m. in the Square in Carson City and on Curry Street.  Commissioner Clemens 

added that there would be 30 brewers participating in the event along with cider and food trucks.  She mentioned 

how the event had started out “very small” and has since grown over the years, and there have been discussions at 

the Carson City Rotary Club about possibly turning the event into a Brewfest/music festival.  Chairperson D’Anneo 

encouraged those who were interested to become a sponsor for the event. 

(6:57:03) – Commissioner Jones informed the Commission that Brewery Arts Center (BAC) Executive Director 

Gina Lopez would continue adding a popular addition to the Carson City Wine Walk.  He also stated that the Carson 

City Downtown Business Association (CCDBA) teamed up with the Order of the Eastern Star and had a big car 

show while the CCDBA had a big cornhole tournament after having ended up with 62 signups.  He mentioned that 

the car show had approximately 350 entries. 

(6:58:00) – Commissioner Scott provided an update regarding Wild Horse Productions, which included that the 

shows that had been postponed during the previous year would be returning.  She stated that Alice in Wonderland, 

Jr. was in rehearsals at the moment and had two shows taking place on August 1, 2021 outside of the BAC as well 

as the show with the “bigger kids.”  Heathers would also be brought back at the Community Center Bob Boldrick 

Theater on August 5 through 8, 2021. 
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 c. FUTURE AGENDA ITEMS 

(6:58:35) – Chairperson D’Anneo entertained requests for future agenda items.  Commissioner Scott requested 

agendizing further discussion on the theater referenced during Item 6.c.   

(6:59:00) – Chairperson D’Anneo added that she wished to continue researching the ARP grant and the opportunity 

for funding as well as considering what could be done for the community. 

(6:59:16) – Vice Chairperson Abowd wished to “finetune” the Carson Street roundabout discussion and where the 

Commission plans to go with it. 

 d. UPCOMING MEETINGS AND EVENTS 

(7:08:36) – Chairperson D’Anneo introduced the item.  Ms. Paulson indicated that she would review the Board 

Room calendar as well as find out the availability of the CC and CTA for a joint meeting possibly in September 

2021 or October 2021.  

8. PUBLIC COMMENTS AND DISCUSSION (THREE-MINUTE TIME LIMIT) 

(6:59:32) – Chairperson D’Anneo entertained public comments.  Ms. Rosse requested that the Commission add to 

the budget that the artist would be funded for the Carson Street roundabout sculpture.  She addressed the 

unappointed safety committee and, concerning the sculpture, commented that people should be paying attention to 

their driving and not looking at the roundabout, as she believed the Commission should be cognizant about “where 

people’s eyes are.” 

(7:00:42) – Chairperson D’Anneo commented about the “lovely event” for the mural at Washington Street and 

Carson Street during the previous Friday, at which the Carson City Supervisors and the Chamber of Commerce 

were present as well as many people “who really do care about this community.”  She added that she looked forward 

to many more murals and opportunities for art.  In response to Chairperson D’Anneo’s inquiry, Ms. Soule proposed 

putting together some guidelines for artists who may have less experience in bidding on public art projects and 

responding to calls. 

(7:03:48) – Commissioner Jones stated that he and three other individuals had started the CCDBA fourteen years 

ago, and the CCDBA had spent some money to have a mural created across from Commissioner Jones’ business on 

Curry Street as well as the mural at the BAC.  He had inquired about artist guidelines for murals and noted that he 

had “dropped it” after Former Director of Ars and Culture Mark Salinas had indicated that “this is the way it is.”  

Mr. Peterson noted that there is a public art policy that has not yet been adopted by the BOS that would likely 

answer the questions concerning guidelines on “public art, private property, or somewhere in between.”  He stated 

that the policy would be addressed after the Commission has finished with the Arts and Culture Master Plan.  

Commissioner Jones was concerned about whether the Commission should care about if private enterprises have 

murals created and what they choose to have created, and he believed this was an item that needed to be addressed. 

(7:06:49) – Commissioner Bugli commented about the Commission, herself included, taking part in a tour in Reno 

to view the public art several years prior, which had given the Commission many great ideas at the time, and the 

former Nevada Arts Council Executive Director Susan Boskoff was supposed to give the Commission a tour of 

Carson City’s public art.  She suggested that this could “be in our future.” 
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(7:07:26) – Commissioner Scott stated that there was a $1,000 ARP grant through the Nevada Arts Council for 

individual artists that was intended to support artists with any arts project.  She added that there was no need for an 

exhibition plan and requested sharing this information with friends.  She also mentioned that the piece of art, which 

could also be music, must be a product with tangible outcomes.  Commissioner Scott clarified that Cycle A included 

projects from this date to December 31, 2021 and Cycle B would go from January 1, 2022 through June 30, 2022. 

9. FOR POSSIBLE ACTION: TO ADJORN. 

(7:16:21) – Chairperson D’Anneo adjourned the meeting at 7:16 p.m. 

The Minutes of the July 20, 2021 Carson City Cultural Commission meeting are so approved this 21st day of October 

2021. 
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Agenda Item No: 5.a

STAFF REPORT

Report To: Meeting Date: October 21, 2021

Staff Contact: Nancy Paulson, City Manager and Debra Soule, CTA Arts and Culture Program Manager

Agenda Title: For Possible Action: Discussion and possible action regarding a recommendation to the
Carson City Redevelopment Authority ("Authority") for the allocation of Fiscal Year ("FY")
2022 Redevelopment Revolving Fund Arts & Culture Special Event funding of up to
$25,000. (Nancy Paulson, npaulson@carson.org and Debra Soule,
dsoule@visitcarsoncity.com)

Staff Summary: The Carson City Cultural Commission ("Commission") will evaluate,
prioritize and make recommendations to the Authority regarding the funding of special
event applications to support various arts and culture special events in FY 2022.

Agenda Action: Formal Action / Motion Time Requested: 1 Hour

Proposed  Motion
I move to recommend to the Carson City Redevelopment Authority approval of the proposed funding awards as
discussed.

Board's Strategic Goal
Quality of Life

Previous Action
June 17, 2021 - The Redevelopment Authority approved a recommendation to the Board of Supervisors to
approve the expenditures from the FY 2022 Redevelopment Revolving Fund Budget, including $25,000 for arts
and culture special events.

June 17, 2021 - The Board of Supervisors adopted Resolution No. 2021-R-21 authorizing the expenditure of
$1,917,926 from the FY 2022 Redevelopment Revolving Fund to support various events, incentives and capital
improvement projects as an expense incidental to the carrying out of the Redevelopment Plan, including
$25,000 for arts and culture special events.

Background/Issues & Analysis
Historically, the Carson City Redevelopment Authority has allocated $25,000 annually to support arts and
culture special events from a portion of the Redevelopment Revolving Fund. The grant process was delayed
this year due to the uncertainty surrounding the COVID-19 pandemic. The notice went out on July 30, 2021 with
an application deadline of September 30, 2021. Six applications were received of which one was deemed
ineligible because the event date falls outside of the grant funding period. Each applicant will be given three
minutes to present on their request for funding then respond to any questions from the Commissioners.
Commissioners will individually score grant proposals in four categories (Project Planning, Project Management
/ Feasibility, Community Impact, and Artistic Merit) for a total of 25 possible points. Commissioners will then
discuss allocations based upon scoring and available funding. Grant funds awarded under this year’s program
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can only be used for events that will take place from November 1, 2021 to June 30, 2022, subject to Carson City
Board of Supervisors’ approval (anticipated to be November 4, 2021).

Applicable Statute, Code, Policy, Rule or Regulation
NRS Chapter 279; Redevelopment Authority Policies and Procedures; Carson City Redevelopment Special
Event Grant Guidelines

Financial Information
Is there a fiscal impact? No

If yes, account name/number: Redevelopment Revolving Fund / Arts and Culture Events 6037510-500555

Is it currently budgeted? Yes

Explanation of Fiscal Impact: There is no fiscal impact related to this item.  The fiscal impact will occur upon
final approval of the Carson City Board of Supervisors.

Alternatives
Modify or do not recommend approval of the proposed applications.

Attachments:
Redevelopment Special Event Grants Memo.pdf

RDA_Grant_Guidelines Final.pdf

FY21-22 RACC Grant Scoring Sheet Rubric.pdf

FY22 RACC Grant Application Packet - Brewery Art Center.pdf

FY22 RACC Grant Application Packet - CC Arts Initiative.pdf

FY22_RACC_Grant_Application_Packet_-_CC_Symphony.pdf

AdditionalPageA-RACCApplicationFY22.pdf

FY22_RACC_Grant_Application_Packet_-_Pinkerton_Ballet_Redacted.pdf

PBT dba NVDC Board of Directors.pdf

FY22 RACC Grant Application Packet - Proscenium Players.pdf

FY22 RACC Grant Application Packet - Nevada Rural Counties.pdf

Board Action Taken:
Motion: _________________ 1) ________________ Aye/Nay

2) ________________ _________
_________
_________
_________
_________

_________________________________
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https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/1100848/FY22_RACC_Grant_Application_Packet_-_CC_Arts_Initiative.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/1101813/FY22_RACC_Grant_Application_Packet_-_CC_Symphony.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/1102241/AdditionalPageA-RACCApplicationFY22.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/1100850/FY22_RACC_Grant_Application_Packet_-_Pinkerton_Ballet_Redacted.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/1100851/PBT_dba_NVDC_Board_of_Directors.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/1100852/FY22_RACC_Grant_Application_Packet_-_Proscenium_Players.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/1100853/FY22_RACC_Grant_Application_Packet_-_Nevada_Rural_Counties.pdf


(Vote Recorded By)
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MEMORANDUM 

Carson City Cultural Commission Meeting of October 21, 2021 

 

To:  Cultural Commission 

From:  Nancy Paulson, Carson City Manager 

Date:  October 13, 2021  

Subject:  Redevelopment Arts & Culture Special Event Grants   

 
The Carson City Redevelopment Authority has allocated $25,000 for Fiscal Year (“FY”) 2022 to 
support arts and culture special events from the Redevelopment Revolving Fund Budget.  The 
notice of grant availability went out on July 30, 2021 with an application deadline of September 30, 
2021.  Six applications were received and are listed below.  Commissioners will individually score 
grant proposals in four categories (Project Planning, Project Management / Feasibility, Community 
Impact, and Artistic Merit) for a total of 25 possible points.  Commissioners will then discuss 
allocations based upon scoring and available funding.   Grant funds awarded under this year’s 
program can only be used for events that will take place from November 1, 2021 to June 30, 2022, 
subject to Carson City Board of Supervisors’ approval (anticipated to be November 4, 2021).    

 

1)  Event Name:  Snoopy and the Red Baron Traveling Exhibition    

Agency:  Brewery Arts Center  

Funding Request:  $10,000  

Event Dates:  2/19/22 to 5/15/22 

Description:  The Brewery Arts Center will dive headfirst into the world of traveling art 
installations and exhibitions on loan from major galleries featuring world renowned artists 
in the space formally used as the Artisan Store.  They will begin this new chapter with a 12-
week installation of Snoopy and the Red Baron, on loan from the Charles M. Schulz 
Museum.   

 

2)  Event Name:  Art Exhibitions  

Agency:  Capital City Arts Initiative 

Funding Request:  $5,000 
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Event Dates:  11/1/21 to 6/30/22 

Description:  This request is to cover staff costs to produce and coordinate programs for 
three art exhibitions and artists’ receptions at the Carson City Courthouse, three at the 
Carson City Community Center’s Robert ‘Bob’ Crowell Board Room and four student shows 
at the BRIC.   

 

3)  Event Name:  Symphony Concert Series with a Latin Twist  

Agency:  Carson City Symphony  

Funding Request:  $5,000 

Event Dates:  10/24/21 to 6/12/22 

Description:  This request is to cover costs associated with seven concerts during FY 2021 - 
2022, including guest soloists’ and guest groups' fees, technical support services, 
conductors’ fees, space rental for dress rehearsals and performances, and marketing to an 
expanded audience, including translated materials for the Latino population. 

 

4)  Event Name:  The Nutcracker Ballet  

Agency:  Pinkerton Ballet Theatre dba Nevada Dance Company 

Funding Request:  $5,000  

Event Dates:  11/26/21 to 11/28/21 

Description:  This grant is requested to offset the cost of bringing in professional dancers 
hired to dance key roles and for facility rental. 

 

5)  Event Name:  Proscenium Players 2021 – 2022 Season of Live Theater   

Agency:  Proscenium Players, Inc. 

Funding Request:  $5,000  

Event Dates:  Nov/21, Feb/22, and May/22 

Description:  This request is to cover costs associated with 3 shows - Dracula: A Comedy of 
Terrors in the Maizie Theater; Four Weddings and an Elvis in the BAC Performance Hall; and 
Barefoot in the Park in the Maizie Theater. 

 

6)  Event Name:  4th of July Celebration  

Agency:  Nevada Rural Counties RSVP Program 
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Funding Request:  $20,000  

Event Dates:  July 4, 2022 

Description:  This request is to cover the costs of the 4th of July Fireworks Celebration at 
Mills Park. 

INELIGIBLE – This event is ineligible for funding as the event date falls outside of the grant 
funding period (11/1/21 - 6/30/22). 
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Redevelopment Special Event Grant 
Guidelines, Application, Final Report 

 
For information, funding availability, and application deadlines, contact:  

Carson City Culture & Tourism Authority (CTA): CTAArtsandCulture@visitcarsoncity.com 
 
Grant Guidelines: 
Carson City’s Redevelopment Special Event Grant supports professional arts and culture events- such as community festivals, special 
performances, exhibitions, concerts- within the fields of Theater, Music, and Visual Art held within Carson City’s established 
Redevelopment Districts.  

Examples of arts and culture experiences include, but are not limited to, the following: performance/dance; film/video/media; folk 
arts; music/opera; theater; poetry; visual arts/crafts; murals/outdoor installations.   

Event proposals will enhance the cultural vibrancy in Carson City communities within the Redevelopment District(s) and be 
accessible to the public either for free or for a reasonable admission fee.  Events should be designed to attract the maximum 
number of people, as appropriate for the event and site.  Applicants will be responsible for securing the appropriate public 
exhibition space including all applicable permits and licenses. 

Grant Amount 
Up to $10,000 at the discretion of the Carson City Cultural Commission. Grant requires a 50% cash match. 

• Up to $5,000 for recurring arts and culture events (this includes recurring events of a similar nature such as different 
theatrical productions by the same theater company each year) 

• Up to $10,000 for new/emerging arts and culture events that have the potential to become an annual/recurring event 

Redevelopment Special Event Grants are based upon availability of annual funds as budgeted by the Redevelopment Authority. If 
more application requests are received than funding allows, new/emerging events will be prioritized.  
 
Grant Objectives 
The mission of the program is to provide support to special events which enhance the cultural vibrancy of the community within the 
Redevelopment District(s) by: 

• Increasing community access to and/or participation in the arts 
• Supporting the work of local artists 
• Celebrating the unique cultural diversity of Carson City 
• Inspiring creativity and innovation 
• Stimulating economic development 
• Enhancing cultural tourism 

 
Important Dates 
Applications open: August 1, 2021 
Deadline: September 30, 2021 
October: Cultural Commission reviews applications and makes funding recommendations to the Redevelopment Authority and 
Board of Supervisors for approval 
 
Eligibility: 

• Applicant organizations must hold event(s) within the Redevelopment District(s) of Carson City:  
http://carson.org/government/departments-a-f/community-development/redevelopment 

• Organizations must have an active leadership that meets to determine and review policy. 
• Organizations must have an active website with a posted mission statement as well as a social media presence such as 

Instagram or Facebook. 
• Organizations must have existed for at least one year in proven efforts of mission.  An exception may be granted for new / 

emerging arts and culture events that have the potential to become an annual/recurring event. 
18
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• An organization may only submit up to two applications per fiscal year: one application for a recurring event and one 
application for a new/emerging event 

• Grant funded events must occur within fiscal year from July 1 –June 30. 
• Invoice, receipts, and final report must be submitted via e-mail to CTAArtsandCulture@visitcarsoncity.com within 30 days 

of event.   
 

Ineligibility: 
• Received grant in a previous year but failed to submit a Final Report.  
• Applicant organization is a Carson City public school district, Carson City or State agency or department, or public college or 

university administration. 
• Projects that serve membership-only organizations or exclude the general public. 
• Operating expenses of privately owned facilities, such as homes, studios, and galleries. 
• Student scholarships or any re-granting programs.  Stipends to Artists are permissible. 
• Major equipment purchases, property or mortgage payments, or capital improvements such as building construction or 

renovation. 
• Expenditures for the establishment of a new organization, such as legal fees. 
• Administrative costs unrelated to the proposed project. 
• Fundraisers 
• Food, beverages, alcohol and gratuities for openings, receptions, parties, or other hospitality functions. 

 
Standard Application Process:  

• All applications must be submitted using the fillable PDF Grant Application Form and submitted via e-mail to 
CTAArtsandCulture@visitcarsoncity.com by September 30, 2021.  

• No handwritten applications will be accepted.  No applications delivered in-person will be accepted. 
 

Prior to submitting your grant request, please be aware that the CTA provides different levels of partner support that may help 
with printing and graphic design.   Please contact the CTA directly to discuss what support may be available to your organization 
by contacting James Salanoa at 775.283.7687. 

 
Evaluation Criteria: 
Commissioners will individually score grant proposals in four categories for a total of 25 possible points.  Commissioners will then 
discuss allocations based upon scoring and available funding.  Cultural Commissioners must be recused from presentation, 
discussion, and voting of any application with which they are associated directly or indirectly. 

• Project Planning (0-5 points) 
o Project is clearly articulated and well planned with a realistic timeline and clear objectives 
o Provides clear budget with appropriate financial resources to support the event 
o Provides plan to market and promote the event to both local and out of town audiences 
o Demonstrates future sustainability of event (if applicable) 

• Project Management/Feasibility (0-5 points) 
o Demonstrated organizational reputability and history to accomplish set goals 
o Involves qualified personnel to manage project 
o Identifies and describes methods to evaluate success, impact, and outcomes 

• Community Impact (0-10 points) 
o Demonstrates social, educational, cultural and/or economic relevance for the community 
o Provides a clear plan to reach diverse and underserved populations such as those whose opportunities to 

experience the arts are limited by geography, ethnicity, economics, or disability 
o Demonstrates capacity to bring non-local cultural tourists to Carson City  

• Artistic Merit (0-5 points) 
o Brings new attention to the value of the arts in our community 
o Demonstrates creativity, innovation, and/or originality of concept/work 
o Supports the work of local artists 
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Funding and Credit: 
• All awardees are required to submit a W9, invoice, and Final Report within 30 days of the event’s conclusion via e-mail to 

CTAArtsandCulture@visitcarsoncity.com for reimbursement.  Only copies of receipts are required. Any unspent grant awards 
from the Commission are surrendered and do not roll forward into next fiscal year for awardees. 

• The Cultural Commission, at its discretion, may recommend that surrendered, unspent, and/or unallocated funds be allocated 
to other events. 

• Grantees must utilize this credit line in any media and press release: “Funded in part by the Carson City Cultural Commission.” 
A Cultural Commission logo will be provided to the applicant. 

 
Final Report: 
Submit final report within 30 days of event completion. The Final Report must be submitted and approved before possible funding for 
the next fiscal year.  Carson City reserves the right to use any materials submitted in the final report for any public usage for 
educational, promotional, or tourism-based purposes. 
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Redevelopment Special Event Grant  
Final Report 
Submit via e-mail to CTAArtsandCulture@visitcarsoncity.com within 30 days of event.  
 
Name of Event: 
 
Date(s) of Event: 
 
Location of Event: 
 
Funds Received: 
 
Applicant: 
 
Mailing Address: 
 
Contact Name: 
 
Contact Phone Number: 
 
Contact Email: 
 
 
Final Report Questions (250 word maximum – use additional pages): 
 
1) What methods of evaluation were used to determine the success of the project? 
 
2) To what extent was the Cultural Commission support effective in the success of your project? 
 
3) How could the Redevelopment Authority Citizens Committee/Cultural Commission/CTA have provided more effective assistance? 
 
4) What was the most impactful contribution of your event to Carson City?  Where do you improve or modify your event to 
reach a higher success? 
 
5) Give the total number of people in attendance of your project.  Include audience zip codes to show visitor engagement. 
 
6) Please fill in the percentage of your total attendance: 0-18 / 19-35 / 36-64 / 65+ 
 
7) Please submit up to 5 images that best represent how the grant funds were utilized.  These may be used in future grant 
promotion, credited to your organization. 
 
8) Submit a quote of your perspective on arts and culture that Carson City may use in publications and promotion. 
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REDEVELOPMENT SPECIAL EVENT GRANTS SCORE SHEET

Cultural Commissioner Name: 

BAC CCA Initiative CC Symphony Pinkerton Proscenium P

0 = None, 1 = Poor, 2 = Marginal, 3 = Good, 4 = Excellent, 5= Outstanding

PROJECT PLANNING (0 to 5 points)

Project is clearly articulated and well planned with a realistic timeline and clear objectives

Provides clear budget with appropriate financial resources to support the event

Provides plan to market and promote the event to both local and out of town audiences

Demonstrates future sustainability of event (if applicable)

PROJECT MANAGEMENT  (0 to 5 points)

Demonstrated organizational reputability and history to accomplish set goals

Involves qualified personnel to manage project

Identifies and describes methods to evaluate success, impact, and outcomes

ARTISTIC MERIT  (0 to 5 points)

Brings new attention to the value of the arts in our community

Demonstrates creativity, innovation, and/or originality of concept/work

0 = None, 2 = Poor, 4 = Marginal, 6 = Good, 8 = Excellent, 10= Outstanding

COMMUNITY IMPACT  (0 to 10 points)

Demonstrates social, educational, cultural and/or economic relevance for the community

Provides a clear plan to reach diverse and underserved populations such as those whose opportunities 

to experience the arts are limited by geography, ethnicity, economics, or disability

Demonstrates capacity to bring non-local cultural tourists to Carson City

Totals 0 0 0 0 0
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Organization Name 

Mailing Address, City, State, Zip

Organization Phone Organization Website 

Contact Name, Title

Mailing Address, City, State, Zip

Contact Cell Phone Contact Email

Event Description and Objectives - For recurring events, include the history of the event and the importance to the 
community (use additional pages as needed): 

 Edited and approved: July 20, 2021 

Carson City Redevelopment
108 East Proctor Street, Carson City, NV 89701 

Redevelopment Special Event Grant Application 
Contact Carson City Culture and Tourism Authority (CTA), 
CTAArtsandCulture@visitcarsoncity.com for application schedule/deadlines.

Name of Event & Event Date(s)

Total Funding Request Redevelopment District Area 
 #2#1

FY22 RACC Grant Application Packet - Brewery Art Center 
Page 2 of 14
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 Edited and approved: July 20, 2021 

Estimated number of local participants:  Estimated number of out-of-town participants: 

Number of years event has taken place in Carson City: 

Event Costs (Attach additional sheets, if necessary)

Activity (ie: Advertising, Equipment Rental, etc.) 
Redevelopment

Funds Other Funds Total 

Total:

Redevelopment Funds as a % of total event costs: 

Annual Budget of Organization: 

This Year Last Year Two Years Ago 
Income: $ $ $ 
Expenses: $ $ $ 
Reserves: $ $ $ 

Number of years your organization has existed: 

 NoHave other organizations besides yours committed funding for this event?    Yes

If yes, what organization(s) and how much?

 % Projected Revenues:    

Projected Net Profit/Loss: 

List: Prior Redevelopment Grant Amount / Year

FY22 RACC Grant Application Packet - Brewery Art Center 
Page 3 of 14
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Describe any efforts to obtain funding from other sources: 

Describe why Redevelopment funds are required for the special event: 

 Edited and approved: July 20, 2021 

FY22 RACC Grant Application Packet - Brewery Art Center 
Page 4 of 14
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Describe how the special event meets the objective of the Redevelopment Plan to strengthen the local economy by 
attracting and expanding private investments in the Area, create new employment opportunities, increase the city’s tax 
base, and expand public revenue (for Downtown Redevelopment Area 1); or to promote South Carson Street as an auto 
purchase destination for the region (for Redevelopment Area #2): 

List other organizations and businesses partnering or participating in the event: 

Describe the facilities and/or area in which the event will occur. Include any proposed street closures: 

 Edited and approved: July 20, 2021 

FY22 RACC Grant Application Packet - Brewery Art Center 
Page 5 of 14
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No Have you obtained all necessary approvals and/or permits for the event?         Yes 
If not, what approvals are still pending? 

How do you plan to market and promote the event? 

Explain how the special event may be able to be expanded in the future: 

Explain how the special event will be able to transition away from Redevelopment funding support in the future: 

 Edited and approved: July 20, 2021 

FY22 RACC Grant Application Packet - Brewery Art Center 
Page 6 of 14
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 Acknowledgment of Application Provisions: (please check each that you acknowledge) 
I affirm that this project conforms to all applicable codes, ordinances and regulations, as well as the common 
principles for Downtown Carson City. 

All applicable permits will be obtained for this project and all accompanying inspections will be successfully 
completed to receive reimbursement. 

I affirm that I am in good standing with the Consolidated Municipality of Carson City with respect to taxes, fees, 
loans or other financial obligations to the City.

If this event is selected for an incentive from the Carson City Redevelopment Authority, I acknowledge that 
photographs of my event may be used in promotional materials for Carson City. 

I affirm, this application and all attachments are true and accurate to the best of my knowledge. 
Applicants Signature  Date: 

*Note: ALL project related invoices and receipts must be submitted for review at conclusion of the project prior to
reimbursement. In addition, approved copies of required City building, sign and other permits must be submitted as a
condition of reimbursement and in order for any and all liens to be released.

Application submittal checklist: 
Complete Special Event Grant Application Form 

Organization chart/structure of the organization conducting the special event, including delineation of lines 
of responsibility 

Resumes of the key individuals in the organization conducting the special event 

Current financial statements including a balance sheet and profit and loss statement with explanations 
regarding the valuation of assets and recognitions of revenues and expenses 

 Edited and approved: July 20, 2021 

FY22 RACC Grant Application Packet - Brewery Art Center 
Page 7 of 14
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Organization chart/structure for the for the 
Snoopy and the Red Baron 

 

 

BAC Executive Director contracts 
with the Charles M. Schulz Museum 

to secure exhibition. 

BAC Director of Operations 
prepares space for the event.  

BAC Executive Director hires new 
staff and schedules current staff to 
work the gallery during the run of 

the exhibit.   

Exhibit is marketed through the 
traditional and non-traditional 

media outlets by Executive Director. 

Brewery Arts Center staff and 
volunteers are responsible for the 

ongoing maintenance and 
operations of the exhibit.  

BAC Executive Director and Dir. 
of Operations carefully remove 

exhibit, pack and ship to its 
next location as contracted. 

FY22 RACC Grant Application Packet - Brewery Art Center 
Page 8 of 14
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Gina Lopez  
gina@breweryarts.org                                                                                                                        775.515.2580                                 

Professional Experience 
Brewery Arts Center, Carson City, NV 
August 2014- present     Executive Director 
Achievements & Responsibilities: 

 6-figure turn around in the first year 
 Between $150k - $500k national and local grant awards received annually  
 Manages, markets and oversees 100 events, concerts,  projects and classes each year 
 Grant writing, fiscal responsibility and oversight 
 Artist coordinator / booking agent / hiring staff 
 Liaison to our over 15 partner organizations 
 Mission accountability  

 
IGNNK, Inc., Carson City, NV 
July 2004- 2015     Director of Creativity & Special Events 
Achievements & Responsibilities:           

 Assisted in the development of an online professional development program 
 Handled all aspects of customer service, troubleshooting and technical support  
 Oversaw and ran multiple international special events with the goal of building community 

 

ICDA Charter High School, Reno, NV  
Aug. 2001-June 2004    Performing Arts Director 
Achievements & Responsibilities: 

 Developed Performing Arts Program  
 Recruitment and Retention Strategy for Students 
 Manager of Performing Arts Campus 
 Curriculum Approval  
 Program and show producer 
 Grant Writer 

Eldorado Hotel Casino, Reno, NV  
July 1999-August 2001   Dir. Of VIP Services and Special Events 
Achievements & Responsibilities: 

 Instilled ultimate customer services practices to employees 
 Trained several entry level employs up to management positions 
 Coordinated multi-million dollar events 
 Managed and scheduled VIP Services Department 
 Worked with marketing departments to maintain key messaging  
 Developed and maintained department budget 
 Multi department coordination for property wide special events  

Education  
University of Phoenix, Reno, NV  - Post Graduate work  
University of Nevada, Las Vegas, Las Vegas, NV - Bachelor of Arts 
Current Volunteer Responsibilities  
TEDxCarsonCity - Lead Organizer & licensee, City of Carson City Redevelopment Citizens Committee Member 
Awards 
DaVos Scholarship UNLV (1990), Outstanding Graduating Senior UNLV-College of Fine Arts (1994), Nevada Women’s 
Fund: Woman of the Year (1997),  Reno Gazette Journal, Best of Education Award (2002),  Featured Artist- Artown 
(2007), Foundation for the Betterment of Carson City-Organization of the Year Award (Let Them Be Kids 2013), Northern 
Nevada Business Weekly’s Top-40 Powerful Women (April 2018) 
 FY22 RACC Grant Application Packet - Brewery Art Center 

Page 9 of 14
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Michael Wiencek   
mikey@breweryarts.org                                                                                                                        775.315.3244                                 

Professional Experience 
Brewery Arts Center, Carson City, NV 
April 2020- present     Director of Operations 
Achievements & Responsibilities: 

 Managing staff and volunteers 
 Managing campus resources 
 Responsible for $240,000 State Historic Preservation Grant for facility  
 Coordination and implementation of concerts and events 
 Artist coordinator / booking agent / hiring staff 
 Liaison to our over 15 partner organizations 
 Mission accountability  

 
Comstock Propane, Carson City, NV 
2012- 2020     Commercial Tanker Driver/Service Technician 
Achievements & Responsibilities:           

 Certified through State of Nevada LP Gas board 
 Coordination of deliveries across Northern Nevada 

 

Naturally Beautiful Gardens, Carson Valley,  NV  
2007-2012    Project Foreman  
Achievements & Responsibilities: 

 Manage staff and laborers on custom landscape projects 
 Responsible for direct customer relations 
 Executed custom landscape designs from blueprint to completion 

Nationwide Communications and CBS Broadcasting, Seattle, WA & Portland, OR  
1994-2000   Promotions Administrator 
Achievements & Responsibilities: 

 Managed promotion department staff and interns 
 Created and carried out sales promotions and special events 
 Onsite talent at promotional events, concerts, parties and large public events 
 On air talent and producer of specialty shows 

 
Education  
Mt. Hood Community College 996-1998 
Associates degree program, media broadcasting 
 
Current Volunteer Responsibilities  
Brewery Arts Center, Board of Directors 2014-2020, Proscenium Players, Board of Directors 2014-2017, Sassabration 
Organizing Committee 2015- present, Christmas in April, Seattle Washington (annually)  
 
Awards 
2019 Carson City Mayor’s Art Award Winner – Service to the Arts  
 

 
 

FY22 RACC Grant Application Packet - Brewery Art Center 
Page 10 of 14
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Cash Basis  Tuesday, September 28, 2021 11:30 AM GMT-07:00   1/2

Brewery Arts Center
Statement of Financial Position

As of September 28, 2021

TOTAL

ASSETS

Current Assets

Bank Accounts

Artisan Store-0861 24,535.10

Cash on hand-Cafe 2,239.40

Cash on hand-Office -200.00

Grants Management-9988 130,885.00

Levitt-3854 995.48

Operating account-9319 -124,298.42

Plumas - 4299 -5.00

Plumas - 4412 26,253.66

Plumas- 4723 SHPO 59,667.10

TED-4076 100.51

Ticket Escrow-0879 0.00

Total Bank Accounts $120,172.83

Accounts Receivable

Accounts Receivable (A/R) 0.00

Total Accounts Receivable $0.00

Other Current Assets

Uncategorized Asset 730.85

Undeposited Funds 3,467.29

Total Other Current Assets $4,198.14

Total Current Assets $124,370.97

Fixed Assets

Fixed Assets 0.00

Furniture and Equipment 1,630,603.02

Harmony Park 0.00

Land 2,396.00

Z-Accumulated Depreciation -755,829.00

Total Fixed Assets $877,170.02

Other Assets

Community Foundation of WN 11,000.22

Total Other Assets $11,000.22

TOTAL ASSETS $1,012,541.21

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

Liabilities

Current Liabilities

Accounts Payable

Accounts Payable (A/P) 0.00

Total Accounts Payable $0.00

Other Current Liabilities

Direct Deposit Payable 0.00
FY22 RACC Grant Application Packet - Brewery Art Center 

Page 11 of 14
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Cash Basis  Tuesday, September 28, 2021 11:30 AM GMT-07:00   2/2

TOTAL

Kabbage-SBA PPP 0.00

Loan-1- 8121 0.00

LOC Loan- Line of Credit - 9953 5,643.72

Payroll Liabilities 642.59

NV Unemployment Tax 0.00

Whitney Peak judgement I. Hill/Summit Collection Services 1,810.80

Total Payroll Liabilities 2,453.39

Sales Tax Liability 0.00

Square Tips 553.80

Total Other Current Liabilities $8,650.91

Total Current Liabilities $8,650.91

Long-Term Liabilities

N/P SBA Loan - Covid 19 228,600.00

Performance Hall Loan 0.00

Total Long-Term Liabilities $228,600.00

Total Liabilities $237,250.91

Equity

Unrestricted Net Assets 682,370.85

Net Revenue 92,919.45

Total Equity $775,290.30

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY $1,012,541.21

FY22 RACC Grant Application Packet - Brewery Art Center 
Page 12 of 14
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Cash Basis  Tuesday, September 28, 2021 11:28 AM GMT-07:00   1/2

Brewery Arts Center
Statement of Activity

July 1 - September 28, 2021

TOTAL

Revenue

Contributions and Grants 359,180.09

Program Service Revenue

Class Fees 2,078.50

Concession Revenue 6,058.83

Event Revenue 19,031.47

Facility Use 6,050.00

Total Program Service Revenue 33,218.80

Sales of Product Revenue 961.50

Square Income 10,731.59

Total Revenue $404,091.98

Cost of Goods Sold

Cost of Goods Sold

Bank and CC Fees 424.04

Total Cost of Goods Sold 424.04

Total Cost of Goods Sold $424.04

GROSS PROFIT $403,667.94

Expenditures

Artist Fees 3,761.83

Building Maintenance & Repairs 209,844.78

Concessions -16,648.63

Contract Instructors 1,837.50

Contract labor 2,565.00

Dues and Subscriptions 680.15

Equip Rental and Maintenance -19,224.88

Event Expense 67,729.64

Fundraising Expense 64.56

Insurance - Liability, D and O 3,513.68

Marketing 969.02

Other Expenses 1,810.80

Payroll Expenses

Taxes 3,269.62

Wages 35,723.90

Total Payroll Expenses 38,993.52

Property Tax 17.99

QuickBooks Payments Fees 10.00

Supplies

Office 969.78

Operations 1,653.60

Other Supplies 107.98

Total Supplies 2,731.36

Travel 1,375.29

Uncategorized Expenditure 103.41FY22 RACC Grant Application Packet - Brewery Art Center 
Page 13 of 14
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Cash Basis  Tuesday, September 28, 2021 11:28 AM GMT-07:00   2/2

TOTAL

Utilities

Electric 3,232.00

Gas 266.19

Internet 3,436.47

Security 399.88

Trash 425.00

Water 2,853.93

Total Utilities 10,613.47

Total Expenditures $310,748.49

NET OPERATING REVENUE $92,919.45

NET REVENUE $92,919.45

FY22 RACC Grant Application Packet - Brewery Art Center 
Page 14 of 14
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Carson	City	Symphony	Association	RACC/CCCC	Grant	Application	-	Additional	Page.	
Event	Description	and	Objectives:	

Carson	City	Symphony	and	Symphony	Youth	Strings	plan	seven	concerts	in	the	
Redevelopment	area	this	fiscal	year.	The	programs	will	include	classical,	folk,	cultural,	and	
historic	components,	with	a	focus	on	music	of	Latin	America.	The	goal	is	to	complete	a	series	
originally	planned	for	the	2019-20	season.	We	performed	the	first	of	four	LatinXpressions	
concerts	in	February	2020	before	the	COVID-19	pandemic	curtailed	our	activities.	The	event	
was	highly	successful	in	celebrating	and	engaging	our	diverse	community	and	drew	people	
to	our	audience	who	had	not	previously	attended	our	concerts.	The	proposed	concerts	and	
outreach	activities	(some	in	Spanish)	will	include	classical	and	folk	components,	and	are	
designed	to	promote	cultural	exchange.	Three	will	include	pre-concert	entertainment	and	
meet-the-soloist	previews.		Concert	previews,	program	notes,	videos,	and	related	activities	
will	enhance	the	experience	for	diverse	performers	and	audiences.		

Guest	artists	and	groups	are	expected	to	attract	a	broad,	under-served	segment	of	the	local	
community,	as	well	as	increase	attendance	by	visitors,	and	tourists.		We	are	considering	
collaboration	with	Mariachi	Casadores	de	Nevada	and	Kantu	Inka,	local	groups	that	are	
popular	with	Latino	audiences	and	are	recommended	by	local	experts	on	cultural	exchange	
events.		Instrumental	soloists	from	outside	our	region	will	highlight	other	musical	traditions.	

The	October	24,	2021,	concert,	"LatinXpressions	II,"	includes	a	new	orchestral	work,	"A	Time	
to	Vote,"	composed	by	Gwyneth	Walker	to	celebrate	the	centennial	of	the	passage	of	the	19th	
amendment,	granting	women	the	right	to	vote.	The	program	will	also	feature	world	
acclaimed	flute	soloist	Ellen	Burr,	and	several	pieces	by	Latin	American	composers.	The	
December	12,	2021,	"Holiday	Treat"	concert	includes	Victorian	Dancers	performing	styles	
that	were	popular	in	our	area	in	the	late	1800s.	Cellist	Stephen	Framil	will	be	guest	soloist	
on	February	27,	2022,	violinist	Andrew	Sords	(originally	scheduled	for	April	2020)	will	be	
guest	soloist		and	Gabriel	Giro,	guest	conductor	(if	visas	and	travel	from	Uruguay	are	
possible)	for	the	"LatinXpressions	IV"	concert	on	April	24,	2022,	and	Carson	Chamber	
Singers	plus	a	vocal	soloist	on	June	12,	2022.		

Youth	strings	concerts	are	on	Dec.	9,	2021,	("LatinXpressions	III")	and	April	21,	2022,	
("Music	is	for	Life").	Both	include	the	Symphony	Youth	Strings	directed	by	Laura	Gibson	and	
Joyful	Noise	Carson	Children's	Choir	directed	by	Michelle	Powers.	The	April	concert	also	
includes	the	Not	Quite	Ready	for	Carnegie	Hall	Players	(adult	intermediate	strings).		

Since	1984,	the	Symphony	Association	has	created	opportunities	that	were	not	otherwise	
available	for	musicians	and	audiences	in	Carson	City.		Our	objectives	are	to	have	community	
music	groups	in	the	capital	city,	to	pursue	artistic	excellence	within	the	scope	of	volunteer	
performing	groups,	and	to	present	a	wide	range	of	symphonic	and	choral	music,	including	
familiar	classics,	works	by	contemporary	composers,	and	music	featuring	unusual	
instruments,	and	we	have	commissioned	and	premiered	several	pieces.			

(Clarifies year in which events will take place)
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Describe how the special event meets the objective of the Redevelopment Plan to strengthen the local economy by 
attracting and expanding private investments in the Area, create new employment opportunities, increase the city’s tax 
base, and expand public revenue (for Downtown Redevelopment Area 1); or to promote South Carson Street as an auto 
purchase destination for the region (for Redevelopment Area #2): 

List other organizations and businesses partnering or participating in the event: 

Describe the facilities and/or area in which the event will occur. Include any proposed street closures: 

 Edited and approved: July 20, 2021 
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The Nutcracker Ballet is an ageless classical story ballet based on E.T.A. Hoffman's story called The Nutcracker 
and the Mouse King and set to Tchaikovsky's score. For over one hundred years the enchanting and beloved 
Nutcracker Ballet has been presented to sold out audiences eager to see magic come to life.  Many ballet 
companies around the United States, perform this ballet and it has become an iconic holiday tradition, one that can
 sustain a dance company for the rest of the year.  

The arts are very important to a community's quality of life and economy. Communities who have significant 
cultural arts experience economic vitality that transcends the boundaries of the stage. The Nutcracker Ballet, 
produced and presented by NVDC is a cultural event that has significant economic impact on the local community 
that stretches beyond the actual performances. From the attendance numbers and a general idea of the 
geographic draw of the ballet it is possible to estimate the number of overnight and day visits which can give actua
 value to the ballet,  Unfortunately, these metric calculators are not readily available for a price point that NVDC 
can afford at this time,  However, it is easy to guess that there is significant economic impact from the 150 people 
involved in the production, and the 1800 audience members through their spending in the Food and Beverage, 
Transport (including gas and air fare), Retail. Recreation and/or Lodging sectors per day.     

Spending and cultural events further translate to attracting and expanding private investments in the area. Culture
 and cultural events make a city appear prosperous and desirable. People want to locate their businesses in a 
city that values culture. New businesses create new employment opportunities and increase the city's tax base 
and expand public revenue.  Thus The Nutcracker Ballet clearly meets the objective of the Redevelopment Plan to 
strengthen the local economy.

1.Ayako's Dance Studio, Carson City, NV

2.Dance Workshop, Minden, NV

3.All About Dance, Minden, NV

The Nutcracker Ballet will be performed in the Bob Boldrick Theater located at 851 E. William St. in Carson City, NV. 
 The theater building is situated This theater is well equipped to accommodate a ballet and has 578 seats including 5
 wheelchairs spaces and 5 companion seats.  The stage has curtains, legs, flys, lights, spotlights, sound and light 
board, back stage area, 2 large and 2 small dressing rooms as well as technical equipment for lights and sound. The 
cement stage will accommodate dancing if a portable marley floor is laid. There is a lobby area large enough for 
concession and merchandise sales, with a ticket booth as well.  Long, wide hallways line either side of the outside 
side walls of the theater with class rooms off of the hallways.  A large gym in the back of the building is usable as 
dressing areas1210.  There is ample parking all around 3 sides of the building. 

No street closures are necessary
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Erica Chipp-Adams 

Originally from Gardnerville, Erica left home at the age of 14 to attend the prestigious 

ballet school,The Harid Conservatory, where she received her formal 

Vaganova training. In 2004 she began her professional career with Festival Ballet 

Providence, where some of the notable roles she danced were 

in Cinderella, Rodeo, Scheherazade, Carmen, Don Quixote and various Anthony Tudor 

and George Balanchine ballets. In 2010 she moved to San Francisco to join Smuin 

Contemporary Ballet where she has been featured in works by Jiri Kylian, Val 

Caniparoli, Ma Cong, Trey McIntyre, Helen Pickett, Amy Seiwert and many ballets by 

Micheal Smuin. Throughout her professional career, Erica has worked with world-

renowned choreographers, toured to various countries, performed at The Joyce Theater 

in NYC, been a part of an Audi campaign and a featured performer and Emmy winner 

on NBC’s BaseBallet, Into the Game. As a guest artist, Erica has danced the principal 

roles in Giselle, Coppélia, Romeo & Juliet, and Cinderella with Sierra Nevada Ballet. For 

the past twelve years, Erica has had the privilege to return to Carson City to perform the 

role of the Sugar Plum Fairy in Pinkerton Ballet Theater’s (now Nevada Dance 

Company), The Nutcracker. Erica and her husband Oliver now live in Minden, Nevada, 

run a dance studio called Dance Workshop and have recently taken on the roles of 

artistic directors of Nevada Dance Company. They hope to expand this company to do 

more performances throughout the year and bring high-quality arts to the Northern 

Nevada region.  
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Oliver-Paul Adams 

Originally from Stoke-On-Trent, England, Oliver trained at the Birmingham Royal Ballet 

School. During this time Oliver performed with the Paris Opera Ballet, English National 

Ballet and the Birmingham Royal Ballet at venues including the Royal Opera House, 

The London Coliseum and the Royal Albert Hall. During his graduation year Oliver 

danced in Japan and the USA as well as dancing for the Royal Family. At age 17, Oliver 

started his professional career with the Birmingham Royal Ballet where he danced in 

many of the major classical ballets. Adams joined the Slovak National Ballet in 2007 as 

a Soloist before going on to perform leading roles with the Sacramento Ballet, Diablo 

Ballet and Smuin Ballet, San Francisco, dancing principal and soloist roles in Swan 

Lake, The Sleeping Beauty, and works by Jiří Kylián and George Balanchine to name 

just a few. Oliver has performed at the World Ballet All Stars Gala in both Prague and 

Bratislava. He has also danced in contemporary works from some of the most important 

choreographers from around the world. Adams has choreographed for Sacramento 

Ballet, Sierra Nevada Ballet, Smuin Ballet and the San Francisco Symphony. Oliver 

continues to perform as a guest artist alongside training the next generation of 

performers. Oliver now lives in Minden, Nevada with his wife Erica. Together they run a 

dance school and have recently taken on the roles of artistic directors on Nevada Dance 

Company (formerly Pinkerton Ballet Theater).  
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2004-Present

2004-Present

December 2019-Present

December 2020-Present

March 2012-March 2021

Ashley Smith
1492 Waverly Drive South Lake Tahoe Ca 96150 

5303185873 • ashleytahoe1@gmail.com

Producer

Production Producer

Work Experience
Dance Teacher 
Marcia Sarosik Dance Studio

Teach students ages 2.5-adult on a reoccurring schedule as well as
substitute teaching in years & months a reoccurring schedule was not
possible.

Coach 
South Tahoe High School Dance Team

Choreograph, manage & direct 28 person squad for high school dance team.
Create schedules for games, practices, uniforms etc. create content for
competitions.

Bakery Manager 
Lake Tahoe Cakes

Responsible for all inventory lists, wedding delivery schedules & time
management for all bakers & designers to complete client menus on time for
delivery.

Founder/Director 
Studio E Dance & Aerial Arts

Owned & operated a dance & circus school with up to 10 employees at any
given time.
Managed all accounts receivable for all
clients
Managed all payroll for all employees.
Managed all event planning & marketing.

Executive Assistant 
V & K Food Corporation

Managed HR office as well as company transfers, catering supplies, monthly
company inventory.
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August 2004-March 2010

September 2010-September 2011
August 2004-June 2006

July 2018

Teacher/Performer 
The Young Americans

Traveling cast of 30-40 performers, working with 50-500 school age
students in 3 day workshops learning musical numbers performed in a two
hour concert for the community. Annual Christmas Show featuring 250
“Young American”performers from around the world.
Tours
2005-Germany
2006-United Kingdom/Japan
2007- Germany/Japan
2008-2009 Resident Cast Los Angeles
2010 Japan

Education
Lake Tahoe Community College 
The Young Americans 
The Young Americans College of Performing Arts Teaching Certificate 
UNLV
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RESUMÉ 

AYAKO BRITT 
 

 
2021:  Choreographer and advisor of Nevada Dance Company’s ‘The Nutcracker 

 Ballet.’ 
 
1989-2020:  Artistic Director and Board Member of Pinkerton Ballet Theatre.  A  

non-profit organization presenting ‘The Nutcracker Ballet’ for 31 years in 
the Carson City area.  Also performed as a principal dancer in the production 
for several years. 

 
2009-Present:  Owner/director of Ayako’s Dance Studio.  I present yearly  

spring performances in May of each year sponsored by Pinkerton Ballet 
Theatre.  I have done original dance productions as well as dance versions of 
Annie, Wizard of Oz, Sleeping Beauty, Hansel & Gretel, to name a few. 

 
1982-2009:  Co-director/co-owner of Pinkerton Dance Academy.  Taught children  

in all dance styles – jazz, tap, modern, contemporary, and tumbling,  
specializing in ballet/pointe technique.  Presented annual performances 
showcasing the students’ progress in dance productions. 

 
Dance Experience: 

Performed in the Pinkerton Ballet Theatre’s production of ‘The Nutcracker  
Ballet.’ 

Performed in Nevada Ballet Theatre’s productions (‘West Side Story,’  
 ‘Rodeo,’ and original dance compositions by guest choreographers). 
Danced in the touring musical theater stage production of ‘Flower Drum  

Song’ in Los Angeles and San Francisco. 
Danced in ‘Hello Tokyo’ in Reno. 
Was an extra and danced in the movie ‘Bye Bye Birdie,’ and an extra in  

‘Teahouse of the August Moon.’ 
Toured Europe dancing in London, England; Paris & Deauville, France;  

Genoa, Turin, Milan, Bari & Rome, Italy; and Cairo, Egypt; and on a  
 European cruise ship. 

 Danced on the original Mickey Mouse Club television show. 
Danced on local television shows in Los Angeles performing the  
 ‘Nutcracker’ and other ballets. 
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RESUMÉ 
AYAKO BRITT 
Page 2- 
 
 
Dance Training: 
 Meglin Kiddies in Hollywood, CA for 11 years, studied ballet, tap & jazz. 

Eugene Loring’s American School of Dance in Hollywood, CA for 9 years,  
 studied ballet, jazz, African style, Spanish, Hindu style, modern &  
 ballet history. 
Royal Academy of Dance registration training. 
Royal Academy of Dance registration training at Pasadena Ballet in CA. 
Took drop-in classes with the Ballet Russe de Monte Carlo and other ballet  
 companies and dance studios throughout Europe while performing in  
 the above-mentioned countries under Dance Experience. 
 

Teaching Experience: 
 I have been teaching dance in Carson City for over 35 years.  I am the  

co-founder of the former Pinkerton Ballet Theatre.  I have also been  
the Artistic Director of the ‘The Nutcracker Ballet’ presented by the  
Pinkerton Ballet Theatre (PBT) for over 30 years.   

 I am currently a choreographer and advisor with the Nevada Dance  
Company’s (formerly Pinkerton Ballet Theatre) production of  
‘The Nutcracker Ballet’ to continue the legacy. 
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 2:03 PM

 08/27/21

 Accrual Basis

 PINKERTON BALLET THEATRE

 Profit & Loss Prev Year Comparison
 January through December 2020

Jan - Dec 20 Jan - Dec 19 $ Change % Change

Ordinary Income/Expense

Income

Cast Party Revenue 100.00 1,425.00 -1,325.00 -92.98%

City Redevelopment Revenue 3,794.00 4,461.20 -667.20 -14.96%

Concessions Revenue 0.00 1,636.00 -1,636.00 -100.0%

Direct Public Support

Corporate Contributions 0.00 1,200.00 -1,200.00 -100.0%

Individ, Business Contributions 0.00 750.00 -750.00 -100.0%

Program Advertisements 0.00 4,000.00 -4,000.00 -100.0%

Total Direct Public Support 0.00 5,950.00 -5,950.00 -100.0%

Merchandise Revenue 0.00 1,136.00 -1,136.00 -100.0%

Performer Fees Revenue 0.00 7,555.00 -7,555.00 -100.0%

Raffle Prizes Revenue 0.00 1,174.00 -1,174.00 -100.0%

Ticket Sales - CC 0.00 33,551.62 -33,551.62 -100.0%

Tights Revenue -41.25 1,207.33 -1,248.58 -103.42%

Video Revenue 40.00 740.00 -700.00 -94.6%

Wreath Fundraiser Revenue 744.00 3,964.00 -3,220.00 -81.23%

Total Income 4,636.75 62,800.15 -58,163.40 -92.62%

Gross Profit 4,636.75 62,800.15 -58,163.40 -92.62%

Expense

Advertising

Program Advertising 0.00 1,250.00 -1,250.00 -100.0%

Advertising - Other -310.64 15,521.46 -15,832.10 -102.0%

Total Advertising -310.64 16,771.46 -17,082.10 -101.85%

Bank Charges 51.00 26.92 24.08 89.45%

Cast Party Expense 0.00 3,052.69 -3,052.69 -100.0%

Choreography Fees 0.00 6,245.00 -6,245.00 -100.0%

Concessions Expenses 0.00 272.29 -272.29 -100.0%

Contract Services

Accounting Fees 550.00 550.00 0.00 0.0%

Total Contract Services 550.00 550.00 0.00 0.0%

Costume Expense 0.00 -120.00 120.00 100.0%

Insurance 0.00 492.00 -492.00 -100.0%

Merchandise Expense -166.40 1,209.00 -1,375.40 -113.76%

Operations

Postage, Mailing Service 0.00 3.66 -3.66 -100.0%

Total Operations 0.00 3.66 -3.66 -100.0%

Performer Fees Expense 0.00 19,350.00 -19,350.00 -100.0%

Performer Per Diem 0.00 600.00 -600.00 -100.0%

Performer Travel Expense 0.00 2,507.16 -2,507.16 -100.0%

Raffle Expense 0.00 109.63 -109.63 -100.0%

Show Expenses 0.00 14,508.14 -14,508.14 -100.0%

Storage Rent 0.00 2,285.00 -2,285.00 -100.0%

Studio Rental 0.00 2,000.00 -2,000.00 -100.0%

 Page 1 of 2
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 2:03 PM

 08/27/21

 Accrual Basis

 PINKERTON BALLET THEATRE

 Profit & Loss Prev Year Comparison
 January through December 2020

Jan - Dec 20 Jan - Dec 19 $ Change % Change

Tights Expense 0.00 948.49 -948.49 -100.0%

Video Expense -40.00 1,700.00 -1,740.00 -102.35%

Website Development & Design 140.88 380.87 -239.99 -63.01%

Wreath Fundraiser 0.00 2,699.20 -2,699.20 -100.0%

Total Expense 224.84 75,591.51 -75,366.67 -99.7%

Net Ordinary Income 4,411.91 -12,791.36 17,203.27 134.49%
Net Income 4,411.91 -12,791.36 17,203.27 134.49%

 Page 2 of 2
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Pinkerton Ballet Theatre 
dba 

 

Nevada Dance Company 

 
Board of Directors 

 

Molly Walt, President 

Awake Britt, Secretary/Treasurer 

Erica Adams, Member 

Oliver Adams, Member 

 

Producer for The Nutcracker Ballet 

Ashley Smith 

 

Artistic Directors for The Nutcracker Ballet 

Erica Adams 

Oliver Adams 

Ayako Britt 
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Annually, Board of Directors (BOD) puts out 

an RFP for productions with a deadline 

Proposals are submitted and include, 

director, producer, crew, budget and 

timeline. 

Productions are selected. Facility is secured with rehearsal and 

performance schedule. 

Board of Directors purchases rights, 

release ticket sales and marketing and 

rehearsals begin. 

Producer works with facility to market event 

six weeks prior to opening. Costumes and 

props are obtained by producer/director. 

Set build begins two weeks 

prior to performance. 

One week out is tech week, BOD attends 

tech week to search for potential issues 

Last minute marketing push 

from producer, director, cast.  

Show opens and runs 

Strike 

BOD and director/producer, cast and all interested parties 

conduct a post mort meeting on the production for evaluation 
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Joseph Bly

Actor – Singer – Musician
Sound, Lighting, and Scenic Design

Age: 57   Height: 5’ 8”  Weight: 165 lbs 
Voice: Baritone

1534 Hussman Ave 775-781-8337
Gardnerville, Nevada 89410 joe@cianamusic.com

Acting:
Proscenium Players, Inc.
Carson City, NV

Bus Stop Director

Proscenium Players, Inc.
Carson City, NV

Spamalot Not Dead Fred &
Ensemble Player

Brewery Arts Center
Carson City, NV

Improv Troupe Ensemble Player

Ithaca College
Ithaca, NY

Much Ado About Nothing Balthazar

Flat Rock Playhouse
Flat Rock, NC

(Multiple productions) (supporting roles)

US Park Service – Sandburg House
Flat Rock, NC

 Rootabaga Stories
 Works of Sandburg

Ensemble Player
Ensemble Player

Technical:
Proscenium Players (Multiple Productions) Lighting/Set Design

Brewery Arts Center TEDx
Celtic Music Series

Sound
Promoter / Sound

Prison of Children, starring John Ritter (film) Technical Adviser

Denver Center Theater Co. Staff carpenter / Equip maintenance

Ithaca College College Staff: Shop foreman

Flat Rock Playhouse House Staff: Master Carpenter
Children’s Theater: Technical Director 

Training:

Ithaca College BFA – Drama, techical / design focus 1978 – 1984 

Flat Rock Playhouse – State 
Theater of North Carolina

Apprenticeship – Acting & Technical 1975 – 1977    

Additional Training

Voice-Over :: Denver,  Colorado
Singing :: Dr. DeBoer, Reno, Nevada
Singing :: Niamh Parsons (Living Irish Treasure), Dublin, Ireland
Music :: Swallow Hill Music School :: Denver, Colorado

Additional Experience and Skills
Plays Traditional Irish Wooden Flute & Whistle
Member of Cíana, a Traditional Celtic band
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Michon L. Chandler 

2848 Vicky Ln.  
Minden, NV 89423 

775-292-0678  
michon.chandler@gmail.com 

 
Acting Experience: 
 
Production Role Company Year
War of the Worlds Announcer 1 PPI 2019
Moon Over Buffalo Charlotte Hay CVCT 2019
Suds: A Rockin 60s Musical Marge CVCT 2019
A Funny Thing Happened on the Way to the Forum Domina  CVCT  2017
The Red Velvet Cake War  Cee Cee Windham  CVCT  2016
None of the Above  Self/Ensemble  PPI  2012
Mesuggahnuns  Mother Superior  BACPAC  2011
I Say Nevada  Self/Ensemble  BACPAC  2010
A Funny Thing Happened on the Way to the Forum  Panacea  BACPAC  2010
Nunsensations  Mother Superior  BACPAC  2010
Urinetown  Little Sally  BACPAC  2009
 
Technical Experience: 
 
Production Position Company Year
Odd Couple: Female Version Director PPI 2020
Moon Over Buffalo Costumes CVCT 2019
Mousetrap Costumes/Tech CVCT 2018
The Underpants Director CVCT 2018
Savannah Sipping Society  Stage Manager  CVCT 2017
You’re a Good Man Charlie Brown  Costumes/Tech CVCT 2017
Kink  Director CDC 2014
You’re a Good Man Charlie Brown  Director  Backstage Kids 2010
Really Rosie  Director  Backstage Kids 2010
Dracula, The Musical?  Director BACPAC 2009
 
Education and Misc: 
 
Crochet and Knit Instructor  
Proscenium Players Inc.  Board Member  2019-Present 
Carson Valley Community Theatre  Board Member 2017-Present 
Douglas County 4-H  Crochet Project Leader 2016-Present 
Douglas County 4-H  Rabbit Project Leader 2015-2019
Carson City High School  High School Diploma 1993-1996
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Jeffrey D Basa 
Community Theater Resume 

 

 

Overview 

Active member with over 10 years of continuous and direct participation in community 

theater productions and associated activities.  Participation includes character roles in 

drama and comedy performances; production teams with experience in set design & 

build, show producer, and director; community volunteer programs for fund raising of 

area seniors programs; role player for training of law enforcement officers; and elected 

positions on the Board of Directors for the Proscenium Players, Inc. (PPI), and Carson 

Valley Community Theater (CVCT).      

Live Theater – Performance Experience 

12 Angry Men – Juror #11 

12 Angry Jurors – Juror #11 

The Butler Did It – Louie Fan 

Arsenic and Old Lace – Teddy Roosevelt 

California Suite – Mort Hollander 

Spamalot – Multiple Roles & Ensemble 

Bus Stop – Virgil Blessing 

Radio Memories – Johnny Dollar 

Carson City Senior Follies: Performer, Music Coordinator, and Crew 

Murder Mystery / Dinner Theater 

PolterHeist – Jim Lodge 

Lust Boat – Hamilton Helmsworth  

Production Experience 

Producer (2012) & Director (2018) - A Christmas Chaos  

Producer - Taming of the Shrew 

Co-Director - An Evening of One Acts 

Director - Red Velvet Cake War 

Director - Nightfall with Edgar Allan Poe 

Associated Community Theater Service 

PPI Board of Directors – Current President, Past Secretary, Member-At-Large 

CVCT Board of Directors – Member-At -Large 

Police Officer Standards Training (POST) – Offender Role Player 

### 
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January 2021 Proscenium Players, Inc. 

Treasurer's Report

Prepared by  G. Lopez

Starting Balance $3,600.03

Income

GOED Grant / Nevada $20,000.00

Expences

Online Transfer to DDA $15.00

NV Energy $36.37

Alliance Insurance $136.85

Grant writer (Gina Lopez) $2,000.00

 

Final Balance $21,411.81

Outstanding 

Notes: 
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	Snoopy and the Red Baron: Snoopy and the Red Baron, Traveling Exhibition from the Charles M. Schulz Museum  2/19/22-5/15/22 
	funding request: $10,000.00
	Check1: Yes
	Check2: Off
	Organization Name: Brewery Arts Center
	Phone: 775-883-1976
	Website URL: breweryarts.org
	Contact Name: Gina Lopez, Executive Director
	Organization Mailing Address: 449 West King Street, Carson City, NV  89703
	Contact Mailing Address: same
	Cell Phone: 775-515-2580
	Email: gina@breweryarts.org
	Description: The Brewery Arts Center will dive head first into the world of traveling art installations and exhibitions on loan from major galleries featuring world renowned artists in the space formally used as the Artisan Store.  We will begin this new chapter with an 12 week installation of Snoopy and the Red Baron, on loan from the Charles M. Schulz Museum.

Charles Schulz introduced Snoopy as the World War I Flying Ace in 1965, and over the decades the Flying Ace has become one of Snoopy’s most recognizable personas. This traveling exhibition from the Charles M. Schulz Museum and Research Center, titled Snoopy and the Red Baron, tells the full story of the charismatic and beloved character, from the origin of the story line, to how Schulz researched all aspects of World War I to bring authenticity to the strips.

Dressed in a leather flying cap, goggles and scarf, Snoopy took to the skies atop of his doghouse, which his imagination transformed into a Sopwith Camel biplane. Throughout the years, Snoopy’s dogfights against the elusive and infamous Red Baron, based on a real German flying ace named Manfred von Richthofen, captured readers hearts and imaginations. As their aerial battles raged on, Snoopy could often be seen waving his fist in the air and shouting “Curse you Red Baron!” – a phrase that still lives on in popular culture. The Flying Ace’s debut occurred during a period of resurgence that glamorized WWI aviators in films, radio dramas, novels, and comics.

Though he could not have predicted the popularity of Snoopy’s now famous alter-ego, Schulz knew from the start that he had created something special. “I discovered that I had something good going,” he said, “and I let Snoopy’s imagination go wild.”

The Snoopy and the Red Baron exhibit brings the full story of the World War I Flying Ace to life. The exhibition will delight fans who grew up with the Ace, and introduce new audiences to Snoopy’s adventures in the sky.

We feel that this exhibit with be appreciated by the young and old alike and will be a great tourist draw, as it is only available in one space at a time anywhere in the world and Carson City will have it exclusively for 12 weeks.     
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	Yes: Off
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	Approvals still pending:  
	Describe any efforts to obtain funding from other sources: We will be courting additional sponsors for this exhibition through our existing relationships with donors and funders as well as utilizing our reserves for up front costs. 
	Describe why Redevelopment funds are required for the special event: The task of the Redevelopment agency is to develop a plan and provide the initial funding to launch revitalization in areas in need. As a major player in the redevelopment district where arts and culture is determined a priority from the Carson City board of supervisors, the Brewery Arts Center works tirelessly to provide arts and culture opportunities for all people and for all income levels, determined to make arts accessible for all.  This whimsical and unique idea deserves funding as we anticipate that it will bring hundreds of people each month to the redevelopment district to have a positive, culturally engaging experience which makes our community ultimately better for all, both from a quality of life and economic stand point. 
	Describe how the special event meets the objective of the Redevelopment Plan to strengthen the local economy by attracting and expanding private investments in the Area create new employment opportunities increase the citys tax base and expand public revenue for Downtown Redevelopment Area 1 or to promote South Carson Street as an auto purchase destination for the region for Redevelopment Area 2: Carson City is on the cusp of great economic growth, and we recognize the importance of the arts during times of expansion, so we take our responsibility as the hub for the arts seriously. Many of the current programs of the BAC are designed to serve the growing populations of our community as well as bridge the gap left by lack of funding for arts education within the school district.  We can use this particular exhibit to bring in youth groups as well as engage the senior population.  Because of recent funding by AARP and State Historic Preservation Office, our buildings are much more energy efficient and conducive to easily serve citizens of all ages.

Because the subject matter of this exhibit is so recognized world-wide, we know we will attracted visitors from all over Northern Nevada and California to the Redevelopment district increasing the city's tax bas and expanding public revenue.   Everybody loves Snoopy! 


	Describe the facilities andor area in which the event will occur Include any proposed street closures: For this first time event, the Brewery Arts Center is shouldering all the risk.  
	List other organizations and businesses partnering or participating in the event: This exhibition will be installed in what was formerly known as our Artisan Cafe, a highly visible space located on the corner of King and Division streets in the heart of the downtown core and Historic District.  The entire event will take place within the four walls of the Brewery Arts Center building and will not require any street closures. 
	Yes1: Yes
	No1: Off
	If not what approvals are still pending?: N/A
	How do plan to market and advertise the event: The BAC aggressively markets all programs and events through the following:
- Press Releases with professional photographs sent to all media outlets with 100 miles including local arts
magazines
- Special involvement with our KOLO Channel 8 Partnership as a Pillar Partner Awardee
- PSA's provided to local television and radio stations as well as an active and creative Facebook and
social media campaign
- 100+ Posters and flyers placed in prominent locations in the Carson City/Carson Valley/Reno/Sparks and Lake Tahoe. 
- Photos and advertisement on BAC's dynamic new website www.breweryarts.org
- E-mail Flyers and Newsletters to 5600 people that subscribe to the BAC e-mail list of arts patrons
-Community Center digital billboard
- Interviews on KNVC Community Radio Station
The primary source of publicity will be professionally designed image pieces by Tara Burke and those provided by the Charles M. Schulz Museum
The BAC is seeking a specific marketing grant which will allow for paid radio and television ads. 
	Explain how the special event may be able to be expanded in the future: This exhibit in this time frame will be a fun, easy and affordable indoor activity to be enjoyed by visitors and locals alike when there is not a lot of other things to do during this time.  Using this highly recognizable exhibit, we will establish ourselves as a high quality venue for traveling exhibitions and be able to book shows by other famous artists in the future.  We are already looking exhibits to bring in through 2025.  We know these kind of recognizable attractions will bring a huge economic boost to the downtown redevelopment area.  

We would like to bring in different exhibitions from major galleries for three of the four quarters each year, leaving the last quarter of the year available for local artists to sell their work for the holidays.  
	Explain how the special event will be able to transition away from City funding support in the future: For the Brewery Arts Center, Redevelopment funding has always been seed money for new projects. We have never asked for money for the same project more than two years in a row and intend to keep that tradition to allow for more innovative events and art program for our city by us and other fine organizations.  Any project worth funding should be sustainable within two years. 
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